

# 22-1426-cr

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

– v. –

GHISLAINE MAXWELL, AKA Sealed Defendant 1,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

ARTHUR L. AIDALA  
DIANA FABI SAMSON  
JOHN M. LEVENTHAL  
AIDALA BERTUNA & KAMINS PC  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
546 Fifth Avenue, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 486-0011

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT IN REPLY .....	1
POINT I	
(Point I in Appellant’s Principal Brief)	
MS. MAXWELL IS A THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY OF A NON-PROSECUTION AGREEMENT WHICH, BY ITS TERMS, BARRED THE USAO-SDNY FROM PROSECUTING MS. MAXWELL FOR THESE OFFENSES .....	2
A. Ms. Maxwell has Standing to Enforce the Non-Prosecution Agreement as a Third-Party Beneficiary .....	3
B. The Co-Conspirators Provision of the Non-Prosecution Agreement Binds the USAO-SDNY and <i>Annabi</i> is not to the Contrary .....	7
C. The Court’s Failure to Hold a Hearing on the Scope of the Non-Prosecution Agreement is an Error .....	11
POINT II	
(Point IV in Appellant’s Principal Brief)	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CREDITING A JUROR’S PATENTLY DISHONEST TESTIMONY OFFERED TO EXPLAIN FALSE ANSWERS TO MATERIAL QUESTIONS IN VOIR DIRE AND FURTHER ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT HONEST ANSWERS TO THOSE SAME QUESTIONS WOULD HAVE NOT PROVIDED A VALID BASIS TO REMOVE THE JUROR FOR CAUSE .....	13
A. Juror 50 Concealed Material Information in <i>Voir Dire</i> by Giving False Answers on a Juror Questionnaire and Then Lied About it to the Court in a Post-Verdict Hearing .....	13
B. Had Juror 50 Disclosed in <i>Voir Dire</i> his Traumatic Experience as a Victim of Child Sex Abuse, the Information Would Have Established a Valid Basis for a Cause Challenge .....	16

C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Imposing Unreasonable Limitations on the Range of Questions it Agreed to Pose to Juror 50 at the Post-Verdict Hearing .....	19
D.	Juror 50’s Actual, Implied, and Inferable Bias Was Established.....	22

POINT III

(Point V in Appellant’s Principal Brief)		
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING MS. MAXWELL .....		26

CONCLUSION .....		27
------------------	--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931).....	19
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Burton v. Johnson</i> , 948 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 18
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. United States v. Parse</i> , 789 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950).....	23
<i>In re Altro</i> , 180 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5
<i>Jones v. Cooper</i> , 311 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>McDonough Power Equipment v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	13, 24, 25
<i>Newin Corp. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemn. Co.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 211 (N.Y. 1975) .....	5-6
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Skaggs v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 511 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	23
<i>State v. Ashfar</i> , 196 A.3d 93 (N.H. 2018) .....	17
<i>Subaru Distribs. Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4

<i>U.S. v. Aleman</i> , 286 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>U.S. v. Colombo</i> , 869 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Colon</i> , 220 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. El-Sadig</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 600 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Langford</i> , 990 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Lawlor</i> , 168 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Riggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Stolt-Nielsen</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	4, 6
<i>U.S. v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Woltmann</i> , 610 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Alessi</i> , 554 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir 1976) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Annabi</i> , 771 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 Fed Cas. 49 (C.C. Va. 1807) .....	23

<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 2022 WL 53621 (2d Cir. Jan. 6, 2022) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cambindo-Valencia</i> , 609 F.2d 603 (2nd Cir. 1979) .....	2-3
<i>United States v. CFW Const. Co. Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 197 (D.S.C. 1984) .....	4
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	13, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Difeaux</i> , 163 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Florida West Int’l Airways, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 398 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	23
<i>United States v. Nieves</i> , 58 F.4th 623 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 801 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2011) .....	17

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2) .....	2, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1) .....	13
USSG § 3B1.1 .....	2, 26
